BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2014 – 11:00 AM ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m. cases

I. Transfers and Amendments:

- 1. James Trujillo & William Hotaling, Second Chance Operating Ventures, LLC T/a Baltimore Sports Bar, 1400 Warner Street- Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Application to transfer ownership & location of a Class "BD7" BWL license presently located at 406 E. Baltimore Street to 1400 Warner Street, request for live entertainment
- Lonnie Abdallah & Bernard Truesdale, Itchy Palmz, LLC T/a The Loop, 4238
 Frederick Avenue-Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Request to add outdoor table service
- 3. William McFaul & Jennifer Reda, 26 E. Cross, LLC T/a Stalking Horse, 26-30 E. Cross Street Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Request to add live entertainment
- 4. **Farhad Zamanian, Z Corp, LLC T/a Grill Twelve 24, 1224 N. Charles Street –** Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring \$200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people, request for outdoor table service & off-premises catering
- 5. **C & L Caton, LLC T/a Caton House Bar & Tavern, 1506 S. Caton Avenue –** Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Application to transfer ownership
- 6. Canton Crossing Wine & Spirits, LLC T/a Canton Crossing Wine & Spirits, 3831 Boston Street Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Application to transfer ownership of a Class "BD7" BWL license presently located at 105 S. Conkling Street to 3831 Boston Street
- Mark Anders & Bryson Keens, Roy's of Baltimore, LLC T/a Roy's, 720B
 Aliceanna Street Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Request to add outdoor table service

8. Edward Atwater & Caitlin Whitney-Gallagher, Bread & Butter, LLC T/a Atwater's, 529 E. Belvedere – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to add outdoor table service

II. Hardship Extensions:

- 1. **Giovanni Julian- Secured Creditor, 6589-91 St. Helena Avenue** Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)
- 2. Nimesh Shah & Darlene McNeil, Omkar, Inc. T/a Hillen Liquors, 5818 Hillen Road Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Request for a hardship extension under the provision of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)
- 3. **Brett Austin & Joshua Foti, 18 Cross, LLC T/a Crossbar, 12-18 E. Cross Street –** Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor Review of a transfer pending for more than 180 days

III. Review of pending transfers:

- 1. **Minh Hoang, Broadway Group, LLC T/a Rye, 807 S. Broadway –** Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Review of a transfer pending for more than 180 days
- 2. Erika Lasker & Sally Emburey, Langermann's on Light, LLC T/a Langermann's on Light, 1542 Light Street Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Review of a transfer pending for more than 180 days
- 3. **Gus Zissimos & Evanglos Ionnou, Kitsos, LLC T/a Zissimos Bar, 1023 W. 36**th **Street –** Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License Review of a transfer pending for more than 180 days

IV. Request to reopen:

Dilawar Khatkar & Jasvinder Khatkar, India Rasoi, Inc. T/a India Rasoi, 411
 S. High Street - Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Request to reopen after being closed for more than 90 days

1:00 p.m. cases*

V. Violations:

1. **Dennis Everette & Doewon Yi, Patterson Wine & Spirits, Inc. T/a Apple Tree Liquors, 4159 Patterson Avenue –** Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Article 2B Section 12-107(a)** "No retail dealer, other than the holder of a Class E, Class F or Class G license, shall purchase any alcoholic beverages except from a duly licensed manufacturer, wholesaler, or private bulk sale permit holder or nonresident winery permit holder under the provisions of this article, and no retail dealers shall sell to any other retail dealer any alcoholic beverages except to the holder of a special Class C beer, beer and wine and beer, wine and liquor license, and shall not at any time keep or permit to be kept upon the licensed premises any alcoholic beverages except those so purchased"(Re: on July 16, 2014 Inspector of the Comptroller's office found eleven(11) 375 ml bottles of Hennessy Cognac reported stolen from a truck in Baltimore City)

Violation of Rule 4.10(a) "No license shall purchase alcoholic beverages except from a duly licensed manufacturer or wholesaler; nor shall any licensee sell to any other licensee any alcoholic beverages; and no licensee shall, at any time, keep or permit to be kept upon the licensed premises, any alcoholic beverages unless purchased in accordance with the Rule" (Re: July 16, 2014, Inspector of the Comptroller's office found eleven (11) 375 m. bottles of Hennessy Cognac reported stolen from a truck in Baltimore City)

Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" (Re: July 16, 2014, Inspector of the Comptroller's office found that the licensee did not keep complete and accurate records of the alcoholic beverages purchased)

VI. Reconsideration:

1. Richard Davis, Steel Drum Café, LLC T/a Calypso Café, 771 Washington Boulevard – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for reconsideration of the Board's decision of April 24, 2014

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all documents and requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.